N.or’:. West
Leicestershire

District Council

Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 13 May 2021
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville— The public are

encouraged to attend remotely and contact the officer named
below for further details

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

Item

Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596)

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING
Pages

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE

PREMISES: Eden Bistro, 1-3 Ashby Road, Moira, Swadlincote, Derbyshire, 3-54
DE12 6DJ

APPLICANT: Mr Charles Giriffin

To determine an application for a premises licence in respect of the above.

Representations have been received from 1 responsible authority and 5 other
persons. A Notice of Hearing inviting them to attend has been sent to each of
them. |If they fail to attend, the hearing can be held in their absence or
adjourned.

The following documents are attached: -
a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer

At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted
unless it is required to consider the representations.

Council Offices, Coalville, Leicestershire, LE67 3FJ | 01530 454545 | Fax 01530 454506
DX 23662 Coalville | Minicom 01530 454542 | Website www.nwleics.gov.uk



Circulation:
Councillor J Clarke
Councillor M D Hay
Councillor C A Sewell

Councillor K Merrie (Reserve)



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - Thursday 13 May 2021

Agenda Item 4

>
C1 0
North West

Leicestershire

Title of Report

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE
APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE

Presented by

Paul Dennis
Licensing Enforcement Officer

Background Papers

Revised Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003

Public Report: Yes

Statement of Licensing
Policy — Issue 7

Purpose of Report

To determine an application for the grant of a premises licence in
respect of the premises Eden Bistro, 1-3 Ashby Road, Moira,
Swadlincote, Derbyshire, DE12 6DJ.

This report outlines the application and also highlights the
licensing objectives, the relevant parts of Government guidance
and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing
Policy.

Recommendations

THAT THE SUB-COMMITTEE DETERMINE THE
APPLICATION.

1. Background

1.1. An application for the grant of a new premises licence for Eden Bistro was received on 17
March 2021. The application is presented as Appendix 1. An aerial view of the site is
presented as Appendix 2. A map of the site is presented as Appendix 3.

1.2. The application identifies that if the premises licence is granted, the following
opening hours and licensable activities will occur.

Opening Hours Timings

Everyday 07.00hrs - Midnight
Licensable activity Timings
Supply by retail of alcohol | Everyday 08:00hrs - Midnight

outdoors)

Live music (Indoors and | Everyday

07.00hrs - 00:30hrs

and outdoors)

Recorded music (Indoors | Everyday

07.00hrs - 00:30hrs

Provision of performances | Everyday

07.00hrs - 00:30hrs



https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf

1.3.

of Dance (indoors and
outdoors)

Late night refreshment | Everyday 23:00hrs - Midnight
(indoors and outdoors)

As part of the application, the applicant has specified the steps they intend to take in
order to promote the four licensing objectives. These are as follows:

General
» Ensure that any person selling or supplying alcoholic drink under the authority of a
personal licence holder asks for a photo ID proof of age where they have reason to

suspect that the individual may be under 18 years of age.

» Adopt and comply with the British Beer and Pub Associations Guidelines on On-Trade
Promotions.

» Ensure all staff receive regular training on the responsible sale of alcohol (every 6
months) with a record of training kept up-to-date on the premises.

The prevention of crime and disorder

* Provide a means of two way communication to report incidents between the premises
and the local police or CCTV monitoring centre.

* Install Video/CCTV equipment inside/outside the premises and ensure that it is
maintained in working order.

» Set Video/CCTV equipment to record from the time that the premises open to the public
until the premises close and all members of the public have left.

* Ensure that any cameras covering the exterior of the premises are left to record for the
duration of the tape and for a period not less than 24 hours a day.

» Ensure that monitoring tapes are retained for at least twenty eight days and are
produced to an authorised officer on demand.

 Put up notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises so that they are
clearly visible to the public within the licensed premises.

* Maintain an incident log of all instances of crime and dis
[...]
iation of the premises licence.
Make free drinking water available at all times the premises is open to the public.

The prevention of public nuisance

* Ensure that public information notices about crime and disorder issues are displayed at
the request of the Council or the local Constabulary. (e.g. Customer Code of Conduct)

» Display any conditions of entry to the premises in the vicinity of any entrance to the
premises.

» Make sure that any request by an authorised officer of the Council in relation to reducing
noise levels is complied with.

» Make sure that the placing of bottles into receptacles outside the premises takes place
at times that will minimise disturbance to nearby properties.

* Display prominent, clear and legible notices at all exits requesting patrons to respect the
needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.

* Ensure that offensive smells from the licensed premises are not permitted so as to
cause a nuisance to nearby properties and the premises are properly vented.

* Ensure that receptacles for waste are emptied regularly to minimise nuisance smells.
» Ensure that flashing or particularly bright lights on or outside the licensed premises do
not cause a nuisance to nearby properties, whilst balancing the need for lighting in the

interests of prevention of crime and disorder.

* Provide adequate and suitable (lidded) receptacles to receive and store refuse from the
premises/site.

* Make sure that receptacles for refuse storage are maintained in a clean condition.
» Make sure litter is regularly cleared from the vicinity of the premises.
The protection of children from harm

+ Display any restrictions on the admittance of individuals according to age (e.g. Children)
on or immediately outside the premises.

* Implement a proof of age policy agreed by the police and local authority.

* Implement and enforce a Challenge 25 scheme for the purchase of all alcohol at the
premises.

As this is a new premises, there is no history of complaints concerning public nuisance
and crime and disorder etc.

On receiving the first representation, the licensing officer attempted to negotiate a solution
that was acceptable to both parties in order to dispel with the need for a Licensing sub-

7



2.1.

committee hearing. The applicant offered to reduce the times for Licensing activities as

follows:

Opening Hours Timings

Everyday 07.00hrs — 00:30hrs
Licensable activity Timings
Supply by retail of alcohol | Everyday 08:00hrs - Midnight
Live music indoors Everyday 08.00hrs - Midnight
Live music outdoors Everyday 08:00hrs — 23:00hrs
Recorded music indoors Everyday 08.00hrs - Midnight
Recorded music outdoors | Everyday 08:00hrs — 23:00hrs
Provision of performances | Everyday 07.00hrs - 00:30hrs
of Dance (indoors and
outdoors)
Late night refreshment | Everyday 23:00hrs - Midnight

(indoors and outdoors)

These proposals were

rejected by the original

objector. In any case, further

representations were received, hence the requirement for a licensing sub-committee

hearing.

Representations

Each of the responsible authorities have been served a copy of the application, namely; the
Police, Fire Authorities, Home Office, Trading Standards Department and the District
Council’'s Health and Safety, Environmental Protection and Planning Sections. We have
received one representation from a responsible authority - Environmental Protection on the
grounds of public nuisance. This representation is presented as Appendix 4.



2.2 Other persons are able to make representations within 28 days of display of the notice of
application to the Licensing Authority. Five representations have been received from other
persons. A summary of the representations is outlined below and copies of all the
representations from those persons are presented as Appendices 5 - 10.

Appendix No. Name Capacity Licensing objective
Appendix 5 & | Declan Curzon- Local Resident prevention of crime and disorder
Appendix 6 Hepworth prevention of public nuisance
Appendix 7 Simon Garami Local Resident prevention of crime and disorder
prevention of public nuisance
Appendix 8 Tanya Braybrooke | Local Resident public safety
prevention of public nuisance
prevention of crime and disorder
Appendix 9 N S Botham Local Resident prevention of public nuisance
Appendix 10 | Ellen Hill Local Resident prevention of public nuisance
3.  Statutory Guidance
3.1 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to Guidance issued by
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. All Licensing
Committee members have been provided with a full copy of the guidance document.
Officers consider that paragraphs 1.1 to 1.5, 2.1 to0 2.6, 2.7 to 2.9, 2.15 to 2.21, 3.1 to 3.2,
3.11 to 3.20, 8.1 to 8.8, 8.41 to 8.49, 8.80 to 8.87, 9.1, 9.3, 9.31 to 9.44, 10.1 to 10.10,
10.131t0 10.14, 14.1to 14.3, 16.1 t0 16.19 and 16.26 to 16.48 may have a bearing upon the
application.
4.  Statement of Licensing Policy
4.1 The Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Officers consider that paragraphs 2.1 to 2.5, 3.0,4.1t04.4,5.1t05.4,6.1t0 6.4, 7.1 to 7.4,
11.0, 13.0, 19.2, 22.0, 23.0, and 26.0 may have a bearing upon the application.
5. Observations
5.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the

licensing objectives, which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance;
The protection of children from harm.

aoow




5.2 The Committee may take such of the following steps, if any, as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

Grant the application and issue the premises licence as requested.
. Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them.
. Reject the whole or part of the application.

5.3 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision of the Sub-
Committee by the applicant and persons who made relevant representations.

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate

Council Priorities: Business and Jobs, Homes and Communities
Policy Considerations: Statement of Licensing Policy — Issue 7
Safeguarding: To determine the application in accordance with the

Licensing Act 2003 objectives

Equalities/Diversity: Equality Impact Assessment already undertaken,
issues identified actioned

Customer Impact: Not applicable
Economic and Social Impact: Customers may be impacted by any decision made
Environment and Climate Change: Not applicable

Consultation/Community Engagement: | Leicestershire Police, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue
Service, The Home Office, Trading Standards, Health
and Safety, Environmental Protection, Licensing
Authority, Planning, Health Authority and members of
the public/local businesses by way of notice at the
premises, in a local newspaper, on the Council’s
website and at the Council Offices, Coalville.

Risks: The risk of incurring costs arising from an appeal
against the decision of the Committee. In any event
and in order to mitigate these risks, the Committee
should give clear reasons for its decisions and any
such reasons would need to be substantiated in
Court.

Officer Contact Paul Dennis
Licensing Enforcement Officer
paul.dennis@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

10


mailto:paul.dennis@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

North West

North West Leicestershire
Application for a premises licence

[_EICESTERSIIRE | Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
Telephone: 01530 454545

* required information

Section 1 of 21

System reference

Your reference

* E-mail
Main telephone number

Other telephone number

Is the applicant:

Applicant Business

Is the applicant's business
registered in the UK with
Companies House?

Registration number

Business name

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

Not Currently In Use

Are you an agent acting on behalf of
[...]
sed, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

18

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the playing of recorded music at different times from those listed
in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 12 of 21

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing performances of dance?

(® Yes
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY
Start
Start
TUESDAY
Start
Start
WEDNESDAY
Start
Start
THURSDAY
Start
Start
FRIDAY
Start
Start

C No

07:00

07:00

07:00

07:00

07:00

End
End

End
End

End

End

End
End

End

00:30

00:30

00:30

00:30

00:30

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

SATURDAY
Start |07:00 End |00:30
Start End
SUNDAY
Start |07:00 End |00:30
Start End
Will the performance of dance take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
(" Indoors (" Outdoors (¢ Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where th
[...]
ests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

25
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

« Ensure that any person selling or supplying alcoholic drink under the authority of a personal licence holder asks for a
photo ID proof of age where they have reason to suspect that the individual may be under 18 years of age.

« Adopt and comply with the British Beer and Pub Associations Guidelines on On-Trade Promotions.

« Ensure all staff receive regular training on the responsible sale of alcohol (every 6 months) with a record of training kept
up-to-date on the premises.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

« Provide a means of two way communication to report incidents between the premises and the local police or CCTV
monitoring centre.

« Install Video/CCTV equipment inside/outside the premises and ensure that it is maintained in working order.

« Set Video/CCTV equipment to record from the time that the premises open to the public until the premises close and all
members of the public have left.

« Ensure that any cameras covering the exterior of the premises are left to record for the duration of the tape and for a
period not less than 24 hours a day.

- Ensure that monitoring tapes are retained for at least twenty eight days and are produced to an authorised officer on
demand.

« Put up notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises so that they are clearly visible to the public within
the licensed premises.

« Maintain an incident log of all instances of crime and disorder; and details of such checks 
[...]
here the entertainment is provided by or
on behalf of the school proprietor; and

o] any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and
(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises.
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00
Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00*
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00*

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.

If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the
[...]
nable for the need of another licensed premises 7 days a week and from 08:00-
00:30. It is proven that selling alcohol for long periods of time daily increases occurrences of anti
social behaviour and also drink driving. Therefore | ask the application be investigated and controls
put in place to minimise possible disturbances, with reducing the times, also set limits for volume
and also introducing sound breaks.

| am aware from neighbours (Rawdon Road) that the the containers on this car park have been
visited by the council previously for noise disturbance and these are owned and controlled by Mr
Griffin,, so this reinforces the need to look more carefully at this application.

There has been a lot of effort to improve Moira and the area to make it family orientated, visitor
attraction with conkers and the furnace, with the proposed application and another licensed
premises it seems this focus is now towards a town where people can drink without very little
restriction. | question why the council is considering this with the issues they had in Ashby De la
Zouch due to alcohol related issues.

Yours Sincerely

Simon Garami

47



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Department

North West Leicestershire District Council Offices
Whitwick Road, Coalville

LE67 3F]

REF.No 21/00131/PREM 1-3 Ashby Road, Moira DE12 6DJ

Dear Licensing Department

In line with requests for interested party’s to make
submissions in writing to yourselves regards the above
licensing application, I hereby submit the below for
consideration.

We currently reside at [l Rawdon Road, Moira DE12
6DQ which is within approx. 100meters of The Eden Bistro
and facing the Rawdon Road side of the development.

We have been fully supportive of the development of the site
as a whole ( office buildings, an apartment and The Bistro)
The developer has turned the site into something useful which
will benefit Moira. On inspection of the original plans of The
Bistro, information available at that

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber – The 
public are encouraged to attend remotely and contact the officer named for further details on 
THURSDAY, 13 MAY 2021  
 
Present: Councillors J Clarke, M D Hay and C A Sewell  
 
Officers:  Mr P Dennis, Woollett, Mr T Delaney, Mrs R Wallace and Terence Olaf 
 
Interested Parties: Charles Griffin and Rob Jephcote 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor C Sewell and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Councillor M Hay take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor J Clarke declared a non-disclosable interest in the matter before the Hearing 
having met and spoken to the applicant earlier in the day whilst viewing the site.  

 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
 
The Chairman introduced the parties in attendance and outlined the procedure to be 
followed.  
 
The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an equal period 
of time in which to present their evidence. It was agreed that the maximum time limit for 
each presentation would be ten minutes. 
 
Paul Dennis, Licensing Enforcement Officer, presented the report and additional papers to 
members, highlighting that as the premises had not been open at the time of writing there 
had been no complaints concerning public nuisance. Furthermore, there had also been no 
complaints to date regarding the premises since it’s opening through several Temporary 
Event Notices on 30 April 2021, it was later clarified that this meant the premises had 
been open for approximately 10 days.  
 
In response to questions from the Chairman and Councillor Clarke, the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer confirmed that there had only been one complaint to Licensing 
relating to public nuisance in the area throughout his eight years working for the Council 
which concerned the Rawdon Arms which was situated opposite Eden Bistro.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sewell, the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
clarified that the nearby Conkers site only held a small number of late night events every 
year, that Conkers were permitted to play live and recorded music until 23:00, and there 
had been no complaints regarding these events.  
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Responding to the points made by the Licensing Enforcement Officer, the Applicant 
clarified to the Sub-Committee that in his position as a Parish Councillor he was only 
aware of a single complaint of anti-social behaviour at the Rawdon Arms relating to a 
single family. And that anti-social behaviour in Ashby Woulds was normally associated 
with the Bath Grounds which were not in the immediate vicinity of Eden Bistro.   
 
Rob Jephcote, agent for the applicant then presented the application. In doing so he 
highlighted that the site was currently considered derelict and had partially been 
renovated into offices with Eden Bistro intended to similarly be a source of local 
employment and an asset to the community. It was also highlighted that the Police had 
made no representations to the application and previous comments on the lack of 
complaints in the area regarding other premises were reiterated. In response to concerns 
raised in written objections regarding parking it was explained that there would be 33 car 
parking spaces and two disabled spaces at the venue in addition to an additional car park 
opposite available if required, and double yellow lines preventing the parking of customers 
on the road outside the venue. It was also explained that a double door seal at the main 
entrance and lack of windows would mitigate against the likelihood of noise escaping the 
venue. Referencing the Moira Placecheck document submitted in support of the 
application, it was noted that recommendations to redevelop unused sites, encourage 
visitors to the town, and improve the eating out options in Moira were all met by the 
proposed application.  
 
The applicant, Charles Griffin then addressed the committee and explained that having 
invested into the area through the provision of offices in the area, and as a local resident 
and Parish Councillor, he saw Eden Bistro as an opportunity to provide a venue to 
complement the village and bring the community together.  
 
The applicant also emphasised that the intention was not to create a nightclub or wine bar 
with loud events, but to create a relaxed environment appropriate for families and tourists 
to enjoy the area and as a local resident himself wanted to avoid creating the issues of 
noise as raised in the representations.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Clarke, the applicant confirmed that his existing 
office premises employed 45 people and based on staffing during the period of the 
Temporary Event Notices, Eden Bistro would employ 20-25 people of whom the majority 
would be expected to be from Moira.  
 
It was then clarified that the current requirements for indoor ventilation under COVID 
guidelines would be met through the existing air conditioning system and opening of 
doors. It was also clarified that since the publication of the Moira Placecheck document in 
2014 there had been no new eating establishments opened.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sewell, it was clarified that the usual capacity 
internally was approximately circa 50 people with 80 seats outdoors. With ongoing 
COVID-19 restrictions, this was expected to be restricted to 25-30 indoors. In response to 
a further question, the applicant stated that as a Parish Councillor he believed Ashby 
Woulds Parish Council was in support of the application and he had been contacted by 
local residents also supporting his ventures.  
 
 
Councillor Hay questioned the types of events planned and the measures in place to 
mitigate noise on the outside of the premises if the intention was to ‘create an ambience’. 
In response, comparison was made to the style of the Moira Canal Festival, and the 
intention on most nights was for customers to have somewhere nice to eat and drink 
accompanied by ambient music, with the occasional use of live entertainment on Fridays 
or Saturdays. It was re-stated that this was not intended to be a disturbance to local 
residents with the applicant himself a neighbour of the site and to some of those who had 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

submitted objections. The applicant then confirmed that having referenced “school nights” 
in his response he would be open to differing operating schedules for licensable activities 
on different days of the week should the license be granted. It was also confirmed that a 
reason for the rejection of the conditions suggested by the Council’s Environmental 
Protection team had been the inclusion of a sound-limiting device due to the costs and 
likely impact on the ambiance of any events.  
 
In response to a question from the Environmental Health Officer, the applicant clarified 
that there would be some acoustics involved in the proposed events but the intention was 
not to do so in a way that upset neighbours and gave assurances that music would be 
turned down in the event of any complaints.  
 
Terence Olaf, an Environmental Health Officer from the Council’s Environmental 
Protection team, then made representations, highlighting that his representations to the 
application concerned the licensing objective of preventing public nuisance. This was due 
to the location of the premises at a four-road junction in a close vicinity of residential 
properties, unlike the other licensed premises in the area. The proposed licensable activity 
to play live and recorded music outside the venue with little mitigation measures in close 
proximity to these properties were areas of concern. He also highlighted residual concerns 
about the impact on these properties of sound energy emanating from inside the venue at 
the times in the proposed operating schedule. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Clarke, the Environmental Health Officer 
acknowledged that area was also subject to high levels of road traffic noise but observed 
that in the late hours of the evening this background noise would diminish thus leaving the 
premises as the primary source of noise. It was explained the proposal from 
Environmental Protection for a sound limiting device was considered an effective way of 
ensuring sound levels did not exceed a certain level. It was observed that the playing of 
music before 23:00 was not a licensable activity and therefore could not be controlled by 
the Sub-Committee in any event.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Sewell, the Environmental Health Officer 
explained he would be satisfied with the playing of recorded music at the premises in the 
background as opposed to live music but stated that the playing of music should not be 
used as the primary use of the premises.  
 
In response to questions from the agent, the Environmental Health Officer explained that 
he could only comment on the application and its particular proximity to residential 
properties and could not comment on the current licensable activities taking place at other 
venues such as Conkers and was unable to confirm whether there had been any noise 
complaints. In response to a question from the applicant, the Environmental Health Officer 
could not confirm with an evidence backed answer on whether music being played on the 
Rawdon Road side of the premises would create sufficient distance and a physical barrier 
against sound nuisance for neighbours on Ashby Road. He observed that the building was 
not insulated or designed to contain the acoustics created from the playing of music.  
 
All parties were then given the opportunity to make short closing speeches. The applicant 
took an opportunity to re-state that he considered the application to be supported by local 
residents with the exception of those who had submitted representations and that all 
buildings have some inherent sound-limiting properties.  
 
At 7.30pm the Sub Committee adjourned to consider its decision. It reconvened at 8.51pm  
 
REOLVED THAT  
 
The license be granted subject to following conditions:  
 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

1) The sale by retail of alcohol be limited to the hours of 08:00-23:30 from Sunday to 
Thursday, and 08:00-00:30 on Fridays, Saturdays, and Sundays on Bank Holiday 
weekends.  
 

2) The playing of live music (indoors and outdoors) be permitted from 23:00-00:00 on 
Fridays, Saturdays, and Sundays on Bank Holiday weekends, on the basis that the 
playing of music from 08:00-23:00 is not a licensable activity and is therefore not 
subject to the decision of the Sub-Committee.  
 

3) The playing of recorded music (indoors and outdoors) be permitted from 23:00-
00:00 on Fridays, Saturdays, and Sundays on Bank Holiday weekends, on the 
basis that the playing of music from 08:00-23:00 is not a licensable activity and is 
therefore not subject to the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 

4) The provision of performance of dance (indoors and outdoors) indoors and 
outdoors be permitted from 23:00-00:00 on Fridays, Saturdays, and Sundays on 
Bank Holiday weekends, on the basis that the provision of dance from 08:00-23:00 
is not a licensable activity and therefore not subject to the decision of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
5) The provision of late night refreshment be permitted from 23:00—23:30 from 

Sunday to Thursday, and from 23:00-00:30 on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays on 
Bank Holiday weekends, on the basis that the provision of late night refreshment 
from 08:00-23:00 is not a licensable activity and therefore not subject to the 
decision of the Sub-Committee. 

 
6) The conditions in the operating schedule provided by the Applicant will apply, save 

for the following amendments:  
 
a) “I” will be changed to “the Licence Holder” 
 
b) Under the heading “General” the first condition “Ensure that any person selling 
or supplying alcoholic drink under the authority of a personal licence holder asks 
for a photo ID proof of age where they have reason to suspect that the individual 
may be under 18 years of age” will be changed to “Ensure that any person selling 
or supplying alcoholic drink under the authority of a personal licence holder asks 
for a photo ID proof of age where they have reason to suspect that the individual 
may be under 25 years of age” to be consistent with a later condition that the 
premises will operate a challenge 25 policy. 

 
7) A further condition be added to the License as follows “Disposal of waste bottles 

into external receptacles where the noise will be 
audible to neighbouring properties must only occur between 07:30 hours and 
21:00 hours.” 

 
It was then noted to the applicant that the Sub-Committee had considered his intention to 
only play music at a volume that would not cause a nuisance to neighbours and that if a 
neighbour complained, the music would be turned down. The Applicant was advised to 
adhere to this as should there be any issues with the premises, a review of the license 
could be triggered by any member of the public. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.54 pm 
 

 


